

26.11.2021

Present : Sh. Yograj, son of petitioner in person.  
Sh. Ravinder Kumar, learned counsel for respondent no.2.  
Respondent no.4 in person.

Matter is fixed for payment of cost by respondent no.3 and 4 / filing of written statement by respondent no.3 and 4 / service of respondent no.5(e) and 6(c).

Cost not paid. Let the same be paid positively by the next date of hearing.

As per record, no written statement has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3 and 4. On perusal of record, it is transpired that respondent no.3 was granted sufficient opportunities to file written statement. It is further transpired that learned counsel for respondent no.3 lastly appeared on 25.02.2020. Cost imposed on 25.02.2020 is also remained unpaid. It seems that respondent no.3 is no longer interested in contesting the present appeal. **Hence, opportunity to file written statement on behalf of respondent no.3 is closed.**

Respondent no.4 seeks some more time to file the written statement. In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given to respondent no.4 to file the same within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party against receiving failing which the opportunity to file the written statement shall stand closed automatically.

Steps again not taken for service of respondent no.5(e) and 6(c). No reason has been assigned for non compliance of the previous order. In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given in terms of order dated 23.08.2021 failing which cost of Rs.1,000/- shall automatically be imposed.

List for further proceedings, on **28.03.2022**.

**MONA TARDI KERKETTA**  
**ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI**  
**26.11.2021**