

PC13/19  
DHARAMPAL

Vs. THE STATE ( NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.

12.11.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for petitioner with petitioner.  
Ld. Counsel for R-2.  
Ld. Counsel for R-4 (proceeded ex-parte vide order dated 22.07.2024).  
Other respondents ex-parte.

Counsel for R-4 prays for setting aside of ex-parte proceedings qua R-4. Counsel for petitioner submits that he has no objection in the same. Accordingly, on the oral request of Counsel for R-4, ex-parte proceedings qua R-4 dated 22.07.2024 are set aside.

In this matter, R-2 is the sole objector to the Will dated 22.12.2008 of Late Johri Singh. The only issue which arises from the pleadings on record is:

**Whether the petitioner and R-2 to R-4 are entitled to probate/letter of administration qua Will dated 22.12.2008 of late Johri Singh? OPP**

No other issue arises from the pleadings of the parties qua the Will in question.

List for petitioner's evidence on 23.01.2025.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
12.11.2024