

DHARAMPAL Vs. THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Vashishth, Ld. Counsel for petitioner with petitioner.
Mr. Ravinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for R-2.
Sh. Pawan Kr. Sishodia, Ld. Counsel for R-4.
Other respondents are already ex-parte.

1. PW-2/Satish Kumar examined, cross-examined and discharged.

IA1/26

2. Copy supplied. Arguments heard. Record perused.
3. R-2 has also moved an application for sending the Will dated 22.12.2008 Ex.PW1/F for FSL comparison with two documents today put to the witness PW-2 and exhibited as Ex.PW2/X1 and Ex.PW2/X2 so as to show that the said Will is a forged document. Admittedly, there is no thumb impresssion impressed on the Will Ex.PW1/F which is attributed to the executor of the Will late Johri Singh. Again, while the Will Ex.PW1/F has signatures of Johri Singh in English at point X1 and X2, the two documents referred above has signatures of Johri Singh in Hindi. Thus, on the face of the above documents, the signatures of Johri Singh are in different languages.
4. Thus, no purpose shall be served by sending the above documents for FSL examination. Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

PC 13/19

5. List for further PE on 17.03.2026.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
16.03.2026